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{d) and (e). A muisterhl inquiry
-was held forthwith and the viscers of the decessed has been gent 1o the «chemiocti examiner whose report is awaited.

Shrl Vajpayee: Is it a fact that the Tibetan national was a bit mentally deranged and he was caught in a ‘private house?

Shri G. B, Pant: Yes, he was caught «in a private house. He had jumped over a compound wall and the people living in the house made a camplaint to the police that he had gone there
%o commit theft.

oft wew oot : & Ty AT STEAT

g 6w ag fooedlt g & feas

wA & aw § v W 9n, Qv

Nl Y@ A g ?

it Mo xo oy : g & dwrT
L

& v qube : o ag AT S
-# % 7 fra awg o ¥ e & Frare
w @rar’?

TATTR AP © T6 FT 7AHE T
e &% wwrcmm @ g

oft o : W AR @
qlvar I ag wwe gur & 3@ W
W g7 afr ax @ o ¥ g

qr ?
st ito wo v : gz wfer oY srfere
Fox e v @

River Jamuna

*1783 Pandit D N Tiwary:
‘1 Shri Bhakt Darshan:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether any estimate has been prepared to bring River Jamuna neac wthe Ghats in Delhi: and
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The Ministor- of Homss Aflabw (Shel G. B. Faat): (n) The estimate will be prepared on compietion -of model experiments proposed ‘to be carried out by the Central Water Réesearch Institute af Poona. Before these experiments are undertaken a detailed survey of the nver Jamuna in & reach of about five miles has to be made. The Delhi Municipal Corporation authorities have taken the survey m hand and the results will be communicated to the Director of the Institute shortiy.

(b) Does not arise. L

Pandit D. N. Tiwary: May 1 know by what time the Survey will be finished?

Shri G. B. Pant: 1 hope within a month or two.
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Free and Compulsory Primary
Education

*1796. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No 855 on the 15th December, 1958, and state what further progress has been made by State Governments and Union Territories Adminis-~
trations in the introduction of pilot project for free and compulaowy primary education?

The Minister of Edmecation (Dr.
KL, Sheimall): A statement is lsid on the Table of the Sabha,
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The following State Governments/
Administrations have either intro-
<duced or decided to introduce uni-
wversal, free and compulsory primary weducation in NES. Blocks, mentioned against each, as 2 pilot project:—

€. Andhes Pradesh . 3 N.BS. Blocks during 1958-59.

2. Bihar . « 17 CDJ/NES.
Blocks from Jan-
uary, 1959.

3. Orissa . 4 N.E.S, Blocks from
§-4-1959.

asthan N.E.S. Blocks of

4+ Rej Ajmer Distt. from
July, 7959.

5. Delhi Corporation)2 N.E.S. Blocks.
Sl SRR

Shri D. C, Sharma: From the statement I find that only four States and one Corporation have undertaken this kind of work. May I know if the hon. Minister knows the progress made in the other States of India excepting these four States?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: Yes, 1 have information with regard to other ‘States also. I could lay the whole information on the Table of the Sabha for the information of the hon
"Member.

Shri D. C. Sharma: What assistance, aid or granpt is being given by the Central Ministry to these Stateg which have undertaken this universal free and compulsory primary education is NES blocks?

Dr. K. L, Shrimali: I am afraid 1 do not have that information just now with me. I may say subject to correction that some 60 per cent for the expansion of elementary education is given. But I am not very definite.

‘Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know if any special cess or levy is going to be jntroduced in these States to imple-
‘ment this universal free and compulsory primary education? If so, what
Is its nature?

42 (A) LSD-2.

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: Some time back W& had made that recommendation to thy State Governments but generally Speaking this propesal did not fnd fayour with them.
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Shri Hem Barua: The purpose of thig programme is to gain knowledge and experience of the problems and difficulties of launching a more com-Prehensive programme for the whole country. If so, may I know the exient to which knowledge is gained from these four States and the Delhi Corporation in which this plan is put into operation?

br. K. L. Shrimali: They have just started. The hon. Member is quite right that the idea is that by introducing free and compulsory education in gome limited areas the State Gov-
erhments might have a better understanding of the problems which they have to face. I am quite definite that this will be helpful in the planning of more comprehensive programme which we propose to take up in the Thjrd Plan,
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Shri C. R. Patiabhi Raman: Is the Government endeavouring to have a model scheme for all the States or are they seeking the approval of ail The

States to the model scheme for compulsory education?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: There is no model scheme. It is the question of fatroducing free and compulsory education in Community Development blocks and NES blocks,

Shri Jadhav: What portion of the population has been covered by free and compulsory education up-to-date?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: It is quite obvious that in these blocks it is only
& limited portion of thq population which will be covered. As far as the whale country is comcerned, I would stk for notice Sfrom the hon. Member.
Rourkela Erem Ofe Project

51798, Shrt 8. M. Bamerjos: Wil the
Minister of Finamce be pleassd to state;

{a) whether talks on Rourkela iron ore project with the Japaness delegation have concluded; and

(b) it s0, whether any decision has been taken?

The Deputy Minister of Finance
(Shri B. R. Bhagat): (a) and (b). A
copy of the Memorandum of Agreement between e Government of India and the Japanese Steel Mission:
for supply of iron ore from Kiriburu mines in the Rourkela area from 196¢
was placed on the table of this House in reply to Unstarred Question No, 504 on 20-2-1988. There have been no
further talks on the Rourkela iron ore project with the Japanese delegation.

Shri 8. M. Banerjee: May I know when a final decision has to be taken and when the talkg are to be concluded or finalised?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: It has already been flnalised. An agreement has been signed and a copy of it has beens laid on the Table of the House.

Shri Panigrahi: In the agreement there was no provision for the appointment of the Japanese consultants for working these Kiriburaw mines. Why is it that the Govern-~
ment of India went in for appointing the Japanese consultants for develop—
ing these Kiriburu iron ore mines?

Shri B. R, Bhagat: It is dificult for me here to compare the agreement with this, but I will look into the matter. Broadly speaking, I can say that if there is anything that was not provided in the agreement and we are precluded from doing, we will not do.

Indian Institate of Teclinology,
Kharagpur
*1800. Bhri Ajit Singh Sarhadl: Wil the Minister of Scientific Research and Onltural Affairs be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that there Is marked disproporation in regard to

